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ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
CLEARBEACH RESOURCES INC. AND FORBES RESOURCES CORP. 

Applicants 

SERVICE LIST 

As at June 21, 2021 
BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, ON, M5X 1A4 

Main: (416) 863-1200 
Fax: (416) 863-1716 

Counsel to Clearbeach Resources Inc. and Forbes 
Resources Corp.  

Richard B. Swan 
(416) 777-7479 
swanr@bennettjones.com

Raj Sahni 
(416) 777-4804 
sahnir@bennettjones.com

Joshua Foster  
(416) 777-7906 
fosterj@bennettjones.com

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay St #1800  
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 

Counsel to Pace Savings & Credit Union Limited 

D. Robb English 
(416) 865-4748 
renglish@airdberlis.com

MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
8-720 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M7A 2S9 

Ananthan Sinnadurai 
Crown Law Office – Civil 
(416) 910-8789  
ananthan.sinnadurai@ontario.ca
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA 
3400-130 King Street, West 
Toronto, ON M5X 1K6 

Diane Winters 
(416) 973-3172 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

Pat Confalone  
Pat.Confalone@justice.gc.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)  
Legal Services Branch  
777 Bay Street, 11th Floor  
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 

Steven Groeneveld  
(905) 431-8380 
steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca

SCOTT PETRIE LLP 
200-252 Pall Mall Street 
London, ON N6A 5P6 

Fax: (519) 433-7909 

Counsel to Crich Holdings and Buildings Limited 

Angelo C. D’Ascanio  
(519) 433-5310 Ext. 247  
adascanio@scottpetrie.com

CHAITONS LLP  
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
Toronto, ON M2N 7E9 

Counsel to CIBC Mortgages Inc.  

Christopher Staples 
(416) 218-1147 
chris@chaitons.com

LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
Woodbine Place 
135 Queens Plate Drive, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M9W 6V7  

Counsel to the Monitor  

Graham Phoenix  
(416) 748-4776 
gphoenix@loonix.com

Thomas Lambert 
(416) 748-5145 
tlambert@loonix.com

MNP LTD.  
1002-148 Fullarton Street 
London, ON  N6A 5P3 

The Monitor

Rob Smith 
(519) 964-2212 
rob.smith@mnp.ca
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FORD CREDIT CANADA COMPANY  
17187 114 Ave, NW  
Edmonton, AB T5J 5C7 

Secured Party  

DICITUR HOLDINGS LIMITED 
560 Wellington St 2nd Floor 
London, ON N6A 3R4 

Party to an Excluded Contract 

jcrich@auburndev.com

THE CORPORATION OF THE 
MUNICIPALITY OF BAYHAM 
56169 Heritage Line, P.O. Box 160 
Straffordville, ON N9J 1Y0 

Creditor

Lorne James 
ljames@bayham.on.ca
bayham@bayham.on.ca

NORFOLK COUNTY
50 Colborne Street South 
Simcoe, ON N3Y 4H3 

Creditor

Jason Burgess, Chief Administration 
Officer 
jason.burgess@norfolkcounty.ca

Teresa Olsen, Clerk
teresa.olsen@norfolkcounty.ca

MUNICIPALITY OF CHATHAM-KENT
315 King Street W., P.O. Box 640 
Chatham, ON N7M 5K8 

Creditor

ck311@chatham-kent.ca

THE MUNICIPALITY OF DUTTON 
DUNWICH
199 Currie Road 
Dutton, ON N0L 1J0 

Creditor

Heather Bouw 
hbouw@duttondunwich.on.ca

TOWNSHIP OF MALAHIDE
87 John Street S. 
Aylmer, ON N5H 2C3 

Creditor

Adam Betteridge, CAO 
abetteridge@malahide.ca

Diana Wilson, Clerk
dwilson@malahide.ca
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THE CORPORATION OF THE 
MUNICIPALITY OF WEST ELGIN
22413 Hoskins Line, Box 490 
Rodney, ON N0L 2C0 

Creditor

Magda Badura, CAO/Treasurer 
mbadura@westelgin.net

Jana Nethercott, Clerk 
clerk@westelgin.net

TOWNSHIP OF ST.CLAIR 
1155 Emily Street 
Mooretown, ON N0N 1M0 

Creditor

Jeff Baranek, Clerk 
jbaranek@stclairtownship.ca

Charles Quenneville, Treasurer
cquenneville@twp.stclair.on.ca

MUNICIPALITY OF BLUEWATER
14 Mill Avenue, P.O. Box 250 
Zurich, ON N0M 2T0 

Creditor

info@municipalityofbluewater.ca

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL 
HURON
P.O. Box 400, 23 Albert Street 
Clinton, ON N0M 1L0 

Creditor  

Steve Doherty, CAO
cao@centralhuron.com

Kerri Ann O'Rourke, Clerk
clerk@centralhuron.com

MUNICIPALITY OF HURON EAST
72 Main Street S., Box 610 
Seaforth, ON N0K 1W0 

Creditor

Brad Knight, CAO/Clerk 
bknight@huroneast.com

COUNTY OF ELGIN
450 Sunset Drive 
St. Thomas, ON N5R 5V1 

Party to a Road User Agreement

Steve Gibson, County Solicitor 
sgibson@elgin.ca
info@elgin.ca

DAWN-EUPHEMIA TOWNSHIP
4591 Lambton Line 
Dresden, ON N0P 1M0 

Creditor

Donna Clermont, Clerk 
clerk@dawneuphemia.on.ca
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MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTH HURON
322 Main Street S., P.O. Box 759 
Exeter, ON N0M 1S6 

Creditor

Alex Wolfe, Deputy Clerk 
awolfe@southhuron.ca

SOUTHWEST MIDDLESEX
153 McKellar Street 
Glencoe, ON N0L 1M0 

Party to a Road User Agreement

TOWNSHIP OF WARWICK
R.R. #8 6332 Nauvoo Road 
Watford, ON N0M 2S0 

Creditor

Linda Shea, Deputy Treasurer/ 
Tax Collector 
lshea@warwicktownship.ca

HAMILTON GEOLOGICAL SERVICES 
35-375 Scott Street East 
Strathroy, ON N7G 4G7 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement  

EUGENIE GAISWINKLER
307-64 Ursuline Avenue 
Chatham, ON N7L O8A 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

W. STEWART MCKEOUGH
337 Watercrest Lane 
Cedar Springs, ON N0P 1E0 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

donmckeough@gmail.com

METALORE RESOURCES LTD.
1467 Charlotteville Road 5 
Simcoe, ON N3Y 4K1 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement
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DELSALLE HOLDINGS LTD.
4085-2nd Avenue 
Burnaby, BC V5C 3X1 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

DELL EXPLORATION 
c/o Flood & Company, Chartered Accountants 
840 6th Avenue S.W., Suite 300 
Calgary, AB T2P 3E5 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

JAYA RESOURCES 
2037 7th Avenue S.E. 
Calgary, AB T2G 0K2 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

(403) 266-5916 

MCA RESOURCES LTD.
396-11th Avenue S.W., Suite 1320 
Calgary, AB T2R 0C5 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

(403) 269-5416 
cmhannon@chd.ca

BEJA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
529 Erie Street S. 
Wheatley, ON N0P 2P0 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

taschia@icloud.com

ED WELYCHKA
7 Foxcrest Crescent 
London, ON N6K 3A3 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

edw@allenergyex.com

ROCCO MEGARO 
1536 Jim Allen Way 
London, ON N6K 0C2 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement
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BRETT HOLDINGS 
24-800 Commissioners Road W. 
London, ON N6K 1C2 

Party to a Gross Overriding Royalty Agreement

dbrett.focus@gmail.com

NRG CORP.
Unit 202, 920 Commissioners Road East 
London, ON N5Z 3J1 

Secured Party 

344702 ONTARIO LIMITED 
PO Box 82 
16 Johns Lane 
Tobermory, ON N0H 2R0 

Alleged Creditor 

Bill Manderson 
wmanderson@eastlink.ca

VAN BOEKEL HOG FARMS 
344529 Ebenezer Rd 
RR #2 Mount Elgin, ON N0J 1N0 

Alleged Creditor 

Eric Van Boekel 
thehappyhoggers@execulink.com
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